Mark C. Moench (2284)
R. Jeff Richards (7294)
Justin Lee Brown (8685)
Rocky Mountain Power
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 220-4734
(801) 220-3299 (Fax)
Mark.Moench@pacificorp.com
Jeff.Richards@pacificorp.com
Justin.Brown@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Complaint of Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, Against Heber Light & Power Regarding Unauthorized Service by Heber Light & Power in Areas Certificated to Rocky Mountain Power Docket No. 07-035-22

## PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED MOTION TO CONTINUE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

ISSUED: May , 2007

By The Commission:

Having considered the Stipulated Motion to Continue Stay of Proceedings (the "Motion") filed jointly by Rocky Mountain Power and Heber Light & Power herein, and for good cause showing, the Commission hereby issues the following order:

## **ORDER**

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The Motion is granted.

**DOCKET NO. 07-035-22** 

2

2. The Order approving the stipulated stay of proceedings that was entered by this Commission on April 25, 2007 shall be continued for an additional 30 days from the date of this Order.

3. All activity related to the above-captioned matter is hereby stayed, including, without limitation, all deadlines, discovery, briefing, hearing, decisions, and orders for a period of 30 days from the date of this Order.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this \_\_\_\_ day of May 2007.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest: /s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary